

February 12, 2024

Members of the Undergraduate Student Senate,

It is with great pleasure that I present to you my nominee, Hunter Brooke, for the position of Judicial Council President for the 2024-2025 term. According to Article XII, Section 3(a)(1) of the Constitution of the Undergraduate Student Body, "The Judicial Council President shall be nominated before March 15th of each year by the outgoing Judicial Council President and approved by the outgoing Senate." After careful consideration and reflection, I am confident that Hunter is the most qualified individual to serve as the next Judicial Council President.

From France, Hunter is a junior majoring in business marketing and political science and a resident of Carroll Hall. Hunter has garnered a tremendous amount of depth and breadth of experience in the Student Union during his three years at Notre Dame, including his service as a member of the First Undergraduate Experience in Leadership (FUEL) cohort during his first year, Carroll Hall Senator during his sophomore year, and the Student Union Parliamentarian this year. Throughout his years in the Student Union, Hunter has also assumed roles on various committees and departments including the Committee on the Constitution, the Club Coordination Council's Financial, Cultural, and Special Interest committees, and the International Outreach and Communications departments within the Executive Cabinet.

I have had the privilege of working closely with Hunter over the course of this term and have admired his incredible work ethic and dedication to the Student Union and all of its endeavors. Hunter has exhibited an unmatched desire and passion for upholding and advancing the Student Union Constitution and being a resource to the entire Notre Dame community, always prioritizing making time to answer questions from individuals within and out of the Student Union. I am continuously impressed by his comprehensive constitutional knowledge and interpretations as well as his ability to swiftly articulate constitutional arguments while thoroughly assessing all possible outcomes. Hunter is always eager to learn which has allowed him to acquire a deep understanding of all aspects of Judicial Council and this desire will allow him to continue to grow. I have observed his remarkable leadership abilities in his work with our two Deputy Student Union Parliamentarians and I have no doubt that his passion for sharing his knowledge and listening to the ideas of others will serve him well in this new role.

Hunter embodies all of the qualities necessary of a Judicial Council President. While serving as Student Union Parliamentarian, Hunter has demonstrated utmost professionalism, poise, integrity, empathy, and maturity even when put in difficult situations. He is committed to ensuring ethical leadership and operation of the Student Union while also improving clarity and transparency within the Judicial Council. Hunter's modesty and willingness to accept constructive criticism have allowed him to grow as an individual and leader throughout this term and will remain critical as he learns a new role as Judicial Council President. His inquisitive nature has promoted deep and thoughtful conversations that have challenged me, as well as the rest of the Judicial Council, to ensure that our



work is purposeful, logical, and in the best interest of the Student Union. Hunter's work ethic and values are paramount and represent the best of the Judicial Council. I am certain that Hunter will respectfully and courageously continue to serve the Student Union and Judicial Council, and that our institution will be better because of his leadership.

It is with unwavering resolve that I nominate Hunter Brooke to serve as my successor.

Respectfully submitted,

Koryn Isa Judicial Council President